

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12429

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT,

v.

STEPHANIE FERNANDES,

DEFENDANT - APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE GRANT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS
ENTERED IN THE WORCESTER DIVISION OF THE SUPERIOR
COURT DEPARTMENT

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Chauncey B. Wood,
BBO #600354
Massachusetts Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers
Wood & Nathanson, LLP
50 Congress Street,
Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 776-1851
cwood@woodnathanson.com

K. Neil Austin,
BBO #657204
Caroline S. Donovan,
BBO #683274
Joanna McDonough,
BBO #699056
Foley Hoag LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210-2600
(617) 832-1000
naustin@foleyhoag.com
cdonovan@foleyhoag.com
jmcdonough@foleyhoag.com

August 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Statement of Issues..... 2

Statement of the Case and Statement of the Facts..... 2

Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument..... 7

I. THE SJC SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO EXTEND
WALCZAK TO ALL MURDER DEFENDANTS WHERE THERE
IS 'SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE' OF MITIGATION OR
DEFENSES..... 7

A. The Grand Jury is a Historically
Significant Safeguard for Defendants.....7

B. The Prosecution is Disproportionately
Favored in Grand Jury Proceedings,
Despite that the Grand Jury is Meant to
be Responsive to Various Constituencies.....8

C. Now Is The Time To Extend This Court's
Holding In Walczak To All Criminal
Defendants Accused of Murder.....13

1. Longstanding Massachusetts Law
Supports Instructing Juries on all
Elements of a Charge.....13

2. Protecting Juveniles Accused of
Murder with Additional Grand Jury
Instructions: The Walczak
Decision.....14

3. The Grassie Decision and the SJC
Committee Report: Significant
Inconsistencies among Prosecutorial
Practices.....16

D. The Walczak Rule Should Extend to All
Murder Defendants Where There is

"Substantial Evidence" of Mitigation of Affirmative Defenses.....	19
1. The Vast Discrepancies Exposed in the SJC Committee's Summary of Interviews Show that Due Process is Being Afforded Arbitrarily Across the Commonwealth.....	20
2. Requiring an Additional Grand Jury Instruction is a "Scant Burden" on Prosecutors Because Some Prosecutors Already Give the Instruction and All Prosecutors Must be Prepared to do so if the Grand Jury Requests it...	23
E. The "Substantial Evidence" Test Is Well- Defined and Can be Presumed to be Satisfied in at Least Three Fact Patterns..	24
1. The "Substantial Evidence" Test is Well-Defined in Statutes, Regulations, and Case Law.....	25
2. There Are at Least Three Fact Patterns That Should Trigger a Presumption That There is "Substantial Evidence" of Mitigation or Affirmative Defenses, Such That the Prosecutor Should Give an Instruction to the Grand Jury.....	28
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoption of Zak, 87 Mass. App. Ct. 540 (2015)..... 30

Attorney General v. Pelletier, 240 Mass. 264
(1922) 13, 22

Barker v. Fox, 238 S.E.2d 235 (W. Va. 1977)..... 9

Commonwealth v. Acevedo, 427 Mass. 714 (1998)..... 15

Commonwealth v. Buckley, 478 Mass. 861 (2018)..... 20

Commonwealth v. Coleman, 434 Mass. 165 (2001)..... 22

Commonwealth v. Fernandes, 2015-CR-0416 (Worcester
Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2016) 30

Commonwealth v. Grassie, 476 Mass. 202 (2017).... 5, 16

Commonwealth v. Gregory, 17 Mass. App. Ct. 651 (1984)
..... 31

Commonwealth v. Harrington, 379 Mass. 446 (1980).... 29

Commonwealth v. Kelcourse, 404 Mass. 466 (1989)..... 24

Commonwealth v. Noble, 429 Mass. 44 (1999)..... 14, 24

Commonwealth v. O’Dell, 392 Mass. 445 (1982)..... 9

Commonwealth v. Walczak, 463 Mass. 808 (2012)... passim

Jones v. Robbins, 74 Mass. 329 (1857)..... 4, 8

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 21

Lataille v. District Court of Eastern Hampden, 366
Mass. 525 (1974) 11

Lindsay v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 439 Mass. 789 (2003)
..... 27

People v. Young, 105 P.3d 487 (Cal. 2005)..... 27

<u>State v. Westfall</u> , 75 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. 2002).....	27
<u>United States v. Mara</u> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973).....	11
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	9

Statutes

110 CMR 10.02.....	26
110 CMR 10.05(4);	26
205 CMR 101.04(12).....	26
651 CMR 1.04.....	27
G.L. c. 263, § 4.....	7
G.L. c. 278, § 8A.....	31
G.L. c. 123, § 17(b).....	25
G.L. c. 263, § 4.....	8
G.L. c. 30A, § 1(6).....	25
G.L. c. 30A, § 14(7).....	25
G.L. c. 32, § 21A(c)(2).....	26

Other Authorities

Arbitrary Justice: The Power of the American Prosecutor (2007)	9
E. Yoffe, Innocence is Irrelevant, The Atlantic.....	11
American Bar Association, Legislative principle #27.	12
Constitutional Rights and the Grand Jury: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 53 (2000) (statement of Sara Sun Beale, professor of law, Duke University School of Law)	11

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers,
Federal Grand Jury Bill of Rights, #9 13

Note, Restoring Legitimacy: The Grand Jury As The
Prosecutor's Administrative Agency, Harvard L. R.
130:1205 (2017) 9

Report of the Supreme Judicial Court on Grand Jury
Proceedings 17

U.S. Department of Justice, Felony Defendants in Large
Urban Counties, 2009 - Statistical Tables 11
